

REVISED

ITEM NO.5 Virtual Court 6 SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 2797/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-02-2020 in CRMABA No. 1240/2020 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

RAMESH CHAND ARORA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR. Respondent(s)

IA NO.57645 OF 2020: APPLICATION FOR SEEKING EXEMPTION FOR ATTESTATION

IA No. 57644/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 57645/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)

Date : 08-07-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manan Kumar Mishra, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Durga Dutt, AOR
 Ms. Anjul Dwivedi, Adv.
 Mr. Sai Girdhar, Adv.
 Mr. Kousik Ghosh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard counsel for the petitioner(s).

M.A. Diary No. 13813/2020 for restoration of SLP(Cr1.) No. 2798/2020 is taken on Board and allowed. SLP(Cr1.) No. 2798/2020 stands restored to its original number and the same is taken on Board and heard alongwith SLP(Cr1.) No. 2797/2020.

Since the petitioner(s) has deposited the aggregate amount of Rs.30,00,000/- (Rupees thirty lakhs only), as noted in the office report dated 07.07.2020, notice be issued to the respondents for exploring possibility of settlement as noted in order dated 29.06.2020 in SLP(Cr1.) No. 2797/2020. Until then, no coercive action be taken against the petitioner(s) in connection with the subject offence. Notice, returnable in four weeks. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

The amount so deposited by the petitioner(s) in this Court is directed to be kept in an interest bearing fixed deposit account in a nationalized Bank initially for a period of three months and shall be further renewed periodically, if required.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER

ITEM NO.5

Virtual Court 6

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 2797/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-02-2020 in CRMABA No. 1240/2020 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

RAMESH CHAND ARORA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA NO.57645 OF 2020: APPLICATION FOR SEEKING EXEMPTION FOR ATTESTATION

IA No. 57644/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 57645/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)

Date : 08-07-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manan Kumar Mishra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Durga Dutt, AOR
Ms. Anjul Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Sai Girdhar, Adv.
Mr. Kousik Ghosh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard counsel for the petitioner(s).

M.A. Diary No. 13813/2020 for restoration of
SLP(Cr1.) No. 2798/2020 is taken on Board and
allowed. SLP(Cr1.) No. 2798/2020 stands restored
to its original number and the same is taken on
Board and heard alongwith SLP(Cr1.) No. 2797/2020.

Since the petitioner(s) has deposited the aggregate amount of Rs.30,00,000/- (Rupees thirty lakhs only), as noted in the office report dated 07.07.2020, notice be issued to the respondents for exploring possibility of settlement as noted in order dated 29.06.2020 in SLP(Cr1.) No. 2797/2020. Until then, no coercive action be taken against the petitioner(s) in connection with the subject offence.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER